
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone   01622 694002 

   
 

Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am.  County Councillors who are not Members of 
the Committee but who wish to ask questions at the meeting are asked to notify the 

Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Minutes - 25 April 2007 (Pages 1 - 8) 

A3 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to May 2007 (Pages 9 - 16) 

A4  Directorate Business Plans 2007/08  

 Further to Minute 70 the Chairman and Spokesmen recommend that the business 
plans of the following units should be subject to detailed consideration by the 
Committee during 2007/08:- 

1 Kent Highway Services (E&R) 

2 Libraries and Archives (Comms) 

3 Community Safety (Comms) 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 
 

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

C1  DfES Consultation on Schools, Early Years and 14-16 Funding (Pages 17 - 30) 

 Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement; Mr N 
J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance; Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance; and 
Mr K Abbott, Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Children, Families and 
Education Directorate, will attend the meeting at 10.10 am to brief the Committee 
on this consultation.  



C2  Other Cabinet Decisions  

 Any Member of the Committee is entitled to propose discussion and/or 
postponement of any other decision taken by the Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the 
Head of Democratic Services of the decision concerned in advance.) 
  

D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

No items. 
 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

No Officer or Council Committee decisions have been proposed for call in but the 
Committee may resolve to consider any decision taken since its last meeting by an 
Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by the Council. 

(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services of the 
decision concerned in advance.) 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 April 2007. 
 
PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R Bassam, Mr 
R B Burgess (substitute for Mr C T Wells), Mr C J Capon, Mr B R Cope, Mrs T Dean, Mr J 
B O Fullarton, Mr C Hart, Mr C Hibberd (substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr E E C 
Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr J E Scholes and 
Mrs P A V Stockell. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive and Mr S C Ballard, Head 
of Democratic Services.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
66. Minutes 

(Item A2) 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

67. Informal Member Group on “Kent – What Price Growth?”  – 26 March 2007 
(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on “Kent – 
What Price Growth?” held on 26 March 2007 be noted. 

68. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues – 12 April 2007 
(Item A4) 

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 12 April 2007 be noted. 

69. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Standing Report to April 2007 
(Item A5 – Report by Assistant to the Chief Executive) 

RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 

70. Directorate Business Plans 2007/08 
(Item A6 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) Members suggested that the following unit’s Business Plans would be worthy of 
detailed consideration by the Committee during 2007/08:- 

 
Dr Eddy 
 
1 Children’s Social Services (CFE) 

2 Environment and Waste (particularly waste management) (E&R) 

3 Kent Highway Services (E&R) 

Agenda Item A2

Page 1



 

4 Libraries and Archives (Comms) 
 
Mrs Dean 
 
5 Community Safety (Comms) 

6 Strategy and Planning (particularly the impact of losing responsibility for the 
Structure Plan) (E&R) 

 
Mr Law 
 
7 Adult Mental Health (to examine interface between KCC and NHS) (ASS) 

8 Health, Children and Young People (to examine interface between KCC and 
NHS) (CFE) 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the Chairman and Spokesmen consider the list set out in sub-

paragraph (1) above and recommend to the next meeting of the Committee 3/4 unit 
Business Plans for detailed consideration by the Committee during 2007/08. 

 
71. Proposed Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied for Children’s 

Services in 2007/08 (Decision 07/00972) 

 The Chairman explained the concerns he had about this Decision:- 

(a) it was a Key Decision and should therefore have appeared in the Forward 
Plan; 

(b) the decision report was marked “confidential”; 

(c) the report for the Decision was published on 24 April although the effective 
date for the new charges was 9 April. 

72. Equality Strategy 2007-10 
(Item C1) 

(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Adult Social 
Services; Ms A Beer, Head of Personnel and Development; and Ms J Richardson, 
Inclusive Services Policy Manager, attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions 
on this matter, which covered the following issues:- 

Consultation Arrangements - General 

(2) In answer to questions from Mrs Newell, Mr Mills explained that the County Council 
was required to have a Gender Equality Strategy in place by 30 April 2007.  Race and 
Disability Equality Strategies had been approved previously and the County Council had 
decided to bring all three Equality Strategies together into one document.  The current 
consultation exercise, which would be completed within the next week, related only to the 
Gender Equality Strategy.  Consultation on the Race and Disability Equality Strategies 
had taken place before those strategies were adopted.  However, there would be further 
consultation with service users over the next six months on all three elements of the 
Equality Strategy to inform a review at the end of 2007. 

Page 2



 

Consultation Arrangements - Members 

(3) In answer to questions from Mrs Newell and Dr Eddy, Ms Richardson said that 
consultation with Members had been undertaken through the cross-party Strategic 
Equalities Group, and there would be further consultation with Members through the 
Policy Overview Committees for the end-2007 review.  In the meantime, Members were 
welcome to pass their views direct to her or to Mr Mills.  Mr Mills offered to circulate details 
of the membership and terms of reference of the Strategic Equalities Group. 

Consultation Arrangements – Residents’ Panel 

(4) In answer to a question from Mr Parker, Ms Richardson explained that the 
Residents’ Panel had not been used for consultation on the Gender Equality Strategy 
because it was felt that a broader reach was required.  Ms Richardson pointed out that the 
Race Equality Action Plan included reviewing the ethnic composition of the Residents’ 
Panel. 
 
Action Plans 

(5) In answer to a question from Mr Scholes, Ms Richardson explained that the Action 
Plans were still being refined at the time that the report was published for Cabinet.  The 
Action Plans were now complete and included names, dates and indicators of 
achievement for every item. 

(6) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Ms Richardson said that the Action Plans 
would include a target on making KCC documents accessible to people for whom English 
was not their first language and for the visually-impaired. 

(7) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Carter, Mr Mills, Ms Richardson and Ms Beer be thanked for attending 
the meeting and answering Members’ questions;  

(b) the Leader’s agreement that any changes proposed to be made to the 
Strategy as a result of consultation responses would be shared with the 
opposition Group Leaders before publication on 30 April be welcomed;  

(c) the Managing Director, Adult Social Services be requested to share the final 
versions of the Action Plans (including target dates and indicators of 
achievement) with the Chairman and Spokesmen of the Committee as soon 
as completed;  

(d) the offer by the Managing Director, Adult Social Services, to circulate details 
of the membership and terms of reference of the Strategic Equalities Group 
be welcomed;  

(e) the Managing Director, Adult Social Services be requested to ensure that the 
Action Plans included provision for a review of the composition of the Kent 
Residents Panel as part of the overall review of the Equality Strategy at the 
end of the year. 

Page 3



 

73. Kent TV 
(Item C2) 

(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive; and Ms T 
Oliver, Head of Strategic Development, attended the meeting to answer Members’ 
questions on this item, which covered the following issues:- 

Constitution of Board of Governors 

(2) In answer to a question from Mr Smyth,
[...]
ip into for 
short periods. 

Employment Creation 

(13) In answer to a question from Mr Parker, Ms Oliver said that the tender documents 
made it clear that Kent TV was to be Kent-based.  The preferred provider had said that it 
would employ approximately 12 people locally.  Kent TV was also expected to generate 
work in other local media companies. 

(14) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Carter, Mr Gilroy and Ms Oliver be thanked for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions;  

(b) disappointment be expressed that Cabinet felt itself unable to share 
information about the proposals for Kent TV more widely; 

(c) the Chief Executive be requested to arrange a presentation on Kent TV for 
all Members of the Council by the appointed provider as quickly as possible;  

(d) the offer by the Leader of the Council to circulate regular updates on 
progress with implementation and uptake of Kent TV be welcomed. 

Page 5



 

74. East Kent Empty Property Initiative – Direct Purchase Scheme (Decision 
07/00934) 
(Item D1) 

(1) Mr R W Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting Independence; 
Mr M Austerberry, Director of Property; and Ms S Pledger, Project Manager, East Kent 
Empty Property Initiative, attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions on this 
matter, which covered the following issues:- 

No Use Empty Campaign 

(2) In answer to a question from Mr Hart, Mr Gough explained that No Use Empty was 
the overall campaign and this had been running for some time.  The No Use Empty 
campaign had a number of elements and the Direct Purchase Scheme was one of these. 

(3) The No Use Empty campaign had proved very successful in bringing empty 
properties back into use in all four East Kent Districts and particularly in Thanet.  It was 
clear that, without the campaign, many of these properties would not otherwise have been 
brought back into use. 

Consultation with Members 

(4) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Mr Gough confirmed that consultation with 
Members had been about the principles of the Direct Purchase Scheme.  Because 
purchase of individual houses under the scheme often involved rather difficult negotiations 
with property owners, local Members could not be consulted in advance on any proposal 
for purchase.  However, he would be happy to inform the relevant local Member once any 
particular property had been acquired under the Scheme. 

Alternative Options 

(5) In answer to questions from Mr Law and Mr Fullarton, Ms Pledger explained that 
there were other options available to local authorities for bringing empty houses back into 
use.   

(6) Under s215 of the Planning Act, local planning authorities could require owners to 
repair dilapidated buildings.  If the owner failed to do so, the Council could carry out the 
works and recoup its costs by putting a legal charge on the property. 

(7) Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs) allowed local housing authorities to 
take over houses left empty for a long period and lease them to tenants. 

(8) The Direct Purchase Scheme had advantages over the s215 arrangements 
because it was less bureaucratic and was more likely to attract the co-operation of 
property-owners.  

(9) EDMOs were another element of the No Use Empty initiative and were used in 
cases where the Direct Purchase Scheme was not appropriate. 

Regeneration Effect 

(10) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Ms Pledger explained that for every case 
where it was proposed to use the Direct Purchase Scheme, a business case was 

Page 6



 

prepared.  This set out the objectives to be achieved and these normally included a 
regeneration effect as well as a financial return. 

(11) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Gough, Mr Austerberry and Ms Pledger be thanked for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions;   

(b) the agreement by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence to supply Members of the Committee with a copy of the Risk 
Assessment for the Direct Purchase Scheme be welcomed;  

(c) the agreement by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence that, in future, local Members would be advised of properties 
in their area which had been purchased under the Direct Purchase Scheme 
be welcomed.  

 
07/so/csc/042507/Minutes 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO:  CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MAY 2007  
BY:    ASSISTANT TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
 
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to May 2007 
________________________________________________________________  
 

Summary 
 

1. The report summarises in Table 1 outcomes of the most recent Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee (CSC) meeting held on 25 April 2007. Cabinet Members 
and Chief Officers were provided with a copy of the action sheet and asked to 
respond as appropriate. The report includes any subsequent responses and 
actions by Cabinet Members and Senior Officers up to and including the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 14 May 2007.  

2. Additionally, in Table 2 the report provides an updated report on the current 
programme for Select Committee Topic Review. This programme was 
originally agreed at Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee on 15 February 
2007.  

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Members are asked to note: 
(i) progress on actions and outcomes from the meeting of Cabinet 

Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 2007 as set out in Table 1; 
(ii) the current position on Select Committee Topic Reviews.  

 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Wale 01622 694006   
 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 9



 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  23 May 2007                                                     Table 1 

ACTIONS FOR CABINET/DIRECTORATES FROM CABINET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 25 April 2007 (As reported to Cabinet 14 May 2007) 

Item/Issue Actions and Outcomes from Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee  

A2 Minutes of Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee
[...]
markets, Out of 
Town Shopping Malls and 
Retail Parks on Businesses in 
Kent  
 

 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 

 

jhw/sc 14 May 2007  
* To be discussed at the meeting of the POCC in June and September 2007 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 23 MAY 2007 
 
Report Title: DfES Consultation on Schools, Early Years, 

and 14-16 Funding 
 

Documents Attached: (a) LGA Briefing Note on Consultation  
  Paper. 

This provides a useful summary of the 
DfES Consultation Paper.  The 
Consultation Paper itself runs to over 80 
pages and so has not been re-printed 
here.  However, it can be accessed on 
the DfES website (the webpage address 
can be found in the first paragraph of the 
LGA Briefing Note). 

 
 (b) Report to Cabinet, 14 May (Item 4) 

Cabinet noted the latest DfES proposals 
in relation to schools, early years and 
14-16 funding and authorised the 
Managing Director CFE and the Director 
of Finance to finalise the Council’s 
response to the Consultation Paper in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Education & School Improvement 
and Finance. 

 
Purpose of Consideration: To enable the Committee to be briefed on the 

DfES consultation and the possible implications 
for KCC.  This will be in the form of a 
presentation from Mr Abbott and Ms McMullan 
followed by a question and answer session 
involving Mr Simmonds, Mr Chard, Mr Abbott 
and Ms McMullan.   

 
Possible Decisions: Because this is a briefing designed to inform 

Members of the Committee, the Committee can 
either:- 

 
(a) note the briefing; or 

(b) suggest points for inclusion in the 
Council’s response to the Consultation 
Paper. 

 
Previous Consideration: None. 
 
Background Documents: None. 

Agenda Item C1

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

By: Graham Badman, Director for Children Families and Education & 
John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improv
[...]
to�calculate�DSG�increases.����

�
Chapter�Seven�Chapter�Seven�Chapter�Seven�Chapter�Seven�––––����How�to�respond�and�further�informationHow�to�respond�and�further�informationHow�to�respond�and�further�informationHow�to�respond�and�further�information����
Ø The�closing�date�of�the�consultation�is�1�June�2007.��The�LGA�will�be�putting�together�a�response�

to�the�consultation�and�would�appreciate�it�if�you�could�send�us�a�copy�of�any�response�you�send�
to�the�Department�as�well�as�any�additional�points�or�broader�issues�that�you�feel�the�LGA�should�
take�up.��Please�send�responses�and�other�comments�to�LGconnect�on�info@lga.gov.uk�by�18�May�
2007.�

����
For�further�information�please�contactFor�further�information�please�contactFor�further�information�please�contactFor�further�information�please�contact����Mike�Heiser�on�020�7664�3265�or�Mike�Heiser�on�020�7664�3265�or�Mike�Heiser�on�020�7664�3265�or�Mike�Heiser�on�020�7664�3265�or�mike.heiser@lga.gov.ukmike.heiser@lga.gov.ukmike.heiser@lga.gov.ukmike.heiser@lga.gov.uk����orororor����
LGA�website�at�LGA�website�at�LGA�website�at�LGA�website�at�www.lga.gov.ukwww.lga.gov.ukwww.lga.gov.ukwww.lga.gov.uk������������LGConnect,�tel�020�7664�3131,�fax�020�7664�3030,�eLGConnect,�tel�020�7664�3131,�fax�020�7664�3030,�eLGConnect,�tel�020�7664�3131,�fax�020�7664�3030,�eLGConnect,�tel�020�7664�3131,�fax�020�7664�3030,�e----mail�mail�mail�mail�
info@lga.gov.ukinfo@lga.gov.ukinfo@lga.gov.ukinfo@lga.gov.uk.�.�.�.�����
����
�
�
�

Page 30


	Agenda
	A2 Minutes - 25 April 2007
	A3 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to May 2007
	C1 DfES Consultation on Schools, Early Years and 14-16 Funding
	Cabinet Report
	LGA Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 May 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Bassam, Mr C J Capon, Mr C Hart, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr C J Law, Mr T A Maddison (Substitute for Mr R Truelove), Mrs M Newell, 
Mr M J Northey (Substitute for Mr J B O Fullarton), Mr G Rowe (Substitute for Mrs 
T Dean) and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive, and Mr S C 
Ballard, Head of Democratic Services. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Membership  

  
Members noted that Mr R Truelove had been appointed to serve on the Committee 
in place of Mr R J E Parker. 
 

2. Minutes - 25 April 2007  
(Item. A2) 
 
(1) Mr Capon queried why Minute 73 (Kent TV) did not include his question 

asking the Chief Executive whether he had thought of seeking the views of 
KCC staff on his performance.  The Head of Democratic Services explained 
that the Minutes were not a verbatim report and aimed only to summarise 
the main issues raised by Members on each item.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2007 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to May 2007  
(Item. A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 
 

4. Directorate Business Plans 2007/08  
(Item. A4) 
 
RESOLVED that three separate Informal Member Groups (1/1/1 – Members to be 
nominated by the Group Spokesmen) be established to review the following Unit 
Business Plans for 2007/08 during the autumn and then report back to the 
Committee:- 
 

1. Kent Highway Services (E&R) 



 

2 

2. Libraries and Archives (Comms)  
3. Community Safety (Comms) 

 
5. DfES Consultation on Schools, Early Years and 14-16 Funding  

(Item. C1) 
 
(1) Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance; Dr T R Robinson, Cabinet 

Member for Children and Families; Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance and 
Mr K Abbott, Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Children, Families 
and Education Directorate attended the meeting to brief the Committee on 
this matter. 

 
(2) Following presentations by Ms McMullan and Mr Abbott, Members discussed 

the issues raised with the Cabinet Members and officers.  Mr Chard said that 
he would welcome suggestions from the Committee for points to be included 
in the County Council’s response to the DfES. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) Mr Chard, Dr Robinson, Ms McMullan and Mr Abbott be thanked for 
attending the meeting and briefing Members, with particular 
congratulations to Ms McMullan and Mr Abbott on the clarity of their 
presentations; 

 
b) The Cabinet Members for Finance and Education & School 

Improvement be requested to include in KCC’s response to the 
consultation paper, the points agreed by the Committee as set out in 
Appendix 1 to these Minutes; and 

 
c) The Cabinet Member for Finance’s agreement that KCC’s response to 

the Consultation Paper should be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee be welcomed. 

 
 
 


